

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF JUNE TWO THOUSAND AND
TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.TUKARAMJI
TRANSFER CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 57 OF 2024

Between:

1. Jagillapuram Dashratham, S/o Ram Swamy aged about 28 years Occ Army Employee Posted in front
 2. Jagillapuram Ramaswamy, S/o Chandraiah Aged about 60 years Occ Agriculture
 3. Jagillapuram Laxmi, W/o Rama Swamy aged 53 years Occ Household
 4. Jagillapuram Ramesh, S/o rama swamy, Aged 33 years Occ Army Employee,
 5. Godishali Rani, W/o Naveen Aged about 30 years, Occ Household
 6. Godishala Naveen, S/o Yadgiri Aged about 34 years Occ Govt. Employee
- All are residents of 2-26/1, Station ghankur, Krishnajigudam, Jangoan, Telangana

Petitioners

AND

1. The state of Telangana, Rep By The Public prosecutor High court Building , Hyderabad
2. Jagillapuram Tejasri, W/o Dashratham Aged 22 years Occ Household R/o 2-26/1, Station ghankur, Krishnajigudam, Jangoan, Telangana
AND ALSO Present address 2-12, Gaddampalli Pinakapala, Baddradi Kothagudem District, Telangana

Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate M/s J C FRANCIS presented this Petition under Section 407 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to withdraw the DVC No. 30/2023 on the file of Judicial First Class Magistrate Manuguru, Baddradi Kothagudem district and transfer the same to any Magistrate court at Judicial First Class Magistrate Station Ghanpur, Jangoan District;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s J C FRANCIS Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondent 2 herein to show cause as to why this TRANSFER CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Jagillapuram Tejasri, W/o Dashratham Aged 22 years Occ Household R/o 2-26/1, Station Ghankur, Krishnajigudam, Jangoan, Telangana
2. Jagillapuram Tejasri, W/o Dashratham Aged 22 years Occ Household 2-12, Gaddampalli Pinakapala, Baddradi Kothagudem District, Telangana

are directed to show cause on or before 16/07/2024 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this TRANSFER CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024:

Petition under Section 407(6) of Cr.PC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in DVC No. 30/2023 on the file of Judicial First Class Magistrate Manuguru, Baddradri Kothagudam district including appearance of the petitioner pending disposal of the TRCRLP No. 57 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.

Learned Additional Public Prosecutor waives notice for respondent No.1-State.

Issue separate notices to respondent No.2 on her both the addresses.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.2 on her both the addresses separately and file proof of service of the same in the Registry by 16.07.2024.

List the matter on 16.07.2024.

Meanwhile, the personal presence of the petitioners before the Judicial First Class Magistrate, Manuguru, Bhadradi-Kothagudem District, in D.V.C.No.30 of 2023 is dispensed with; if they are represented by their counsel on record. However, the petitioners shall appear before the learned Magistrate as and when their presence is specifically required. In the event of failure of the petitioners to appear as and when the Court directs, this order of dispensing their attendance shall stand cancelled.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-P.CH.NAGABHUSHAMBA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Judicial First Class Magistrate, Manuguru, Bhadri-Kothagudem District
2. The Station House Officer, Sebedari WPS, Warangal
3. Jagillapuram Tejasri, W/o Dashratham Aged 22 years Occ Household R/o 2-26/1, Station Ghankur, Krishnagudam, Jangoan, Telangana

4. Jagillapuram Tejasri, W/o Dashratham Aged 22 years Occ Household 2-12, Gaddampalli Pinakapala, Baddradi Kothagudem District, Telangana (3 & 4 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
5. One CC to M/s J C FRANCIS Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to the Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad (OUT)
7. One spare copy



HIGH COURT

NTRJ

DATED:25/06/2024

POST ON 16.07.2024

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

TR.CRLP.No.57 of 2024

DIRECTION

